



1-1-2011

Seven-Sky v. Holder - Amicus Brief of CATO Institute et al.

CATO Institute

Follow this and additional works at: <http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca>



Part of the [Health Law Commons](#)

Automated Citation

CATO Institute, "Seven-Sky v. Holder - Amicus Brief of CATO Institute et al." (2011). *Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation*. Paper 222.

<http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca/222>

This Amicus Brief is brought to you for free and open access by the Research Projects and Empirical Data at Santa Clara Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation by an authorized administrator of Santa Clara Law Digital Commons. For more information, please contact sculawlibrarian@gmail.com.

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia

SUSAN SEVEN-SKY, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE CATO INSTITUTE, MOUNTAIN STATES
LEGAL FOUNDATION, PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION, COMPETITIVE
ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE, GOLDWATER INSTITUTE, REVERE AMERICA,
IDAHO FREEDOM FOUNDATION, AND PROFESSOR RANDY E. BARNETT
SUPPORTING APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL

Steven J. Lechner
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021
lechner@mountainstateslegal.com

Robert A. Levy
Counsel of Record
Ilya Shapiro (D.C. Cir. admission pending)
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
rlevy@cato.org

Timothy Sandefur
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
3900 Lennane Drive, Suite 200
Sacramento, California 95834
(916) 419-7111
tms@pacificlegal.org

Hans Bader
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE
1899 L Street, NW, 12th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 331-2278
hbader@cei.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae
(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Additional counsel:

Brian Koukoutchos
28 Eagle Trace
Mandeville, LA 70471
(985) 626-5052
bskoukoutchos@gmail.com

Charles J. Cooper
David H. Thompson
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
ccooper@cooperkirk.com

Geoffrey D. Talmon (D.C. Cir. admission pending)
Talmon Law Office, PLLC
910 W. Main Street, Suite 358
Boise, ID 83702
(208) 841-9481
gtalmon@talmonlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY.....	vii
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	vii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Explicit Purpose of Article I is to Limit Congress’s Powers	4
II. The Individual Mandate Exceeds the Scope of the Necessary and Proper Clause as Used to Execute the Power to Regulate Interstate Commerce Under the “Substantial Effects” Doctrine.....	7
A. The “Substantial Effects” Doctrine Applies the Necessary and Proper Clause to the Commerce Power and Allows Congress to Use Its Regulatory Authority While Cabining That Authority.	7
B. Regulating Inactivity Transcends the Necessary and Proper Clause's Limits on the Commerce Clause	12
C. The <i>Comstock</i> Factors That Are the Most Recent Articulation of the Necessary and Proper Clause’s Limits Weigh Against the Individual Mandate	14
III. The Individual Mandate Cannot Be Justified as an “Essential Part of a Broader Regulatory Scheme” Because Congress Cannot Regulate Inactivity	17
A. Inactivity Is Not a Type of Activity.....	18

B. The Activity/Inactivity Distinction Provides Judicially Manageable Standards with a Minimum of Judicial Policymaking21

IV. The Individual Mandate Constitutes a “Commandeering of the People” That Is Not “Proper” Under the Necessary and Proper Clause.....25

CONCLUSION30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1, cl. 1.....	5
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 3.....	27
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18.....	25
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1	5
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1, cl. 1	5
U.S. Const. amend. III	27
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	27
U.S. Const. amend. VI	27
U.S. Const. amend. VII.....	27
U.S. Const. amend. IX	27
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	25
U.S. Const. amend. XIII.....	27
U.S. Const. amend. XVI	27

Cases

<i>Afroyim v. Rusk</i> , 387 U.S. 253 (1967)	26-27
<i>Brzonkala v. Virginia Polytechnic Institute</i> , 169 F.3d 820 (4th Cir. 1999) (en banc), <i>aff'd sub nom United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)...	10
<i>Champion v. Ames</i> , 188 U.S. 321 (1903).....	13

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks

<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793).....	26
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	7
<i>Florida v. United States Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 3:10-cv-91- RV/EMT, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8822 (N.D. Fla. Jan. 31, 2011).....	2, 24
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	7
* <i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	7, 11, 12, 13, 18, 21-23
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	7
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	13
<i>Helvering v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 619 (1937).....	3
<i>Hepburn v. Griswold</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 603 (1870)	29
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907).....	7
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964)	13
<i>Mead v. Holder</i> , No. 10-950 (GK), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18592 (D.D.C. Feb. 22, 2011)	3, 19
* <i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	4, 7, 8, 15, 22
<i>McFarlane v. Sheridan Square Press</i> , 91 F.3d 1501 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	19
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	25, 28
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	10, 12
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	22, 25
<i>Selective Draft Law Cases</i> , 245 U.S. 366 (1918)	27
<i>Shreveport Rate Cases</i> , 234 U.S. 342 (1914)	8

<i>Thomas More Law Center v. Obama</i> , 720 F. Supp.2d 882 (E.D. Mich. 2010).....	2-3
<i>United States v. Bird</i> , 124 F.3d 667 (5th Cir. 1997).....	10
* <i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010).....	14-15, 16, 22
<i>United States v. Coombs</i> , 37 U.S. 72 (1838)	8
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941)	8
<i>United States v. E. C. Knight Co.</i> , 156 U.S. 1 (1895).....	8
<i>United States v. Ho</i> , 311 F.3d 589 (5th Cir. 2002)	5
* <i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	7, 9, 10, 11, 20, 21, 22
* <i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	5, 9, 10, 14, 20
<i>United States v. Rhone</i> , 864 F.2d 832 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	20
<i>United States v. Shabani</i> , 513 U.S. 10 (1994)	20
<i>United States v. Sullivan</i> , 451 F.3d 884 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 110	8
<i>Virginia v. Sebelius</i> , 702 F. Supp. 2d 598 (E.D. Va. 2010).....	30
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994)	5
* <i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 11 (1942)	3, 9, 12
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	26

Other Authorities

Randy E. Barnett, <i>Commandeering the People: Why the Individual Health Insurance Mandate is Unconstitutional</i> , 5 N.Y.U. J.L.L. 581 (2011)	9, 12, 26
--	-----------

Brief for Appellants, <i>Florida v. United States Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , Nos. 11-11021 & 11-11067 (11th Cir. Apr. 1, 2011).....	23
Cong. Budget Office, <i>The Budgetary Treatment of an Individual Mandate to Buy Health Insurance</i> (1994)	3
<i>The Declaration of Independence</i> (U.S. 1776).....	4
Jonathan Elliot, <i>The Debates In The Several State Conventions On The Adoption Of The Federal Constitution</i> (1859).....	6
<i>The Federalist</i> (Clinton Rossiter, ed., 1961)	5, 6, 28
Philippa Foot, <i>Killing and Letting Die, in Moral Dilemmas</i> (2002)	20
Alexander Hamilton, Opinion on the Constitutionality of a National Bank (February 23, 1791), in <i>Hamilton: Writings</i> (J. Freeman, ed., 2001)	10
Jeannie Jacobs Kronenfeld, <i>The Changing Federal Role in U.S. Health Care Policy</i> (1997)	16
Gary Lawson and Patricia B. Granger, The “Proper” Scope of Federal Power: A Jurisdictional Interpretation of The Sweeping Clause, 43 <i>Duke L.J.</i> 267 (1993).....	15-16
Jason Mazzone, <i>Can Congress Force You to Be Healthy?</i> <i>N.Y. Times</i> , Dec. 16, 2010, at A39	22
<i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984).....	19
Ilya Shapiro, State Suits Against Health Reform Are Well Grounded in Law— <i>and Pose Serious Challenges</i> , 29 <i>Health Affairs</i> 1229 (June 2010)	30
Ilya Shapiro and Trevor Burrus, <i>Not Necessarily Proper: Comstock’s Errors and Limitations</i> , 61 <i>Syracuse L. Rev.</i> 413 (2011).....	15
Ilya Somin, <i>Taking Stock of Comstock: The Necessary and Proper Clause and the Limits of Federal Power</i> , 2009-10 <i>Cato Sup. Ct. Rev.</i> 239 (2010).....	15
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833)	4-5
